



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 943/2024&I.A. 43909-43916/2024**

**MARC SALON AND BEAUTY
EQUIPMENTS PVT LTD**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr Jayant Kumar, Advocate.

versus

M/S SAKHI BEAUTY CONCEPTS

.....Defendant

**Through: Mr Siddharth Srivastava and Ms
Khushi Gupta, Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

29.10.2024

**I.A. 43909/2024 (O-XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 of CPC) and I.A. 43913/2024
(O-XXXIX Rule 4 of CPC)**

1. Counsel for the parties submit that pleadings in the aforesaid applications are complete.
2. Written submissions have been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
3. The defendant shall also place on record the written submissions along with the judgments in support thereof within three (3) weeks from today, a copy of the to the counsel to the plaintiff.
4. List for hearing on 17th December, 2024.

**I.A. 43910/2024 (additional documents), I.A. 43911/2024 (O-XXVI Rule 9
of CPC), I.A. 43912/2024 (u/S 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015),
I.A. 43914/2024 (delay in filing written statement), I.A. 43915/2024
(O-XIRule (1)(1)(4) & (5) of CPC) and I.A. 43916/2024 (direction)**



5. Counsel for the parties submit that the aforesaid applications have already been disposed of by the Commercial Court, North-West, Rohini, Delhi.
6. Therefore, the Registry shall ensure that the aforesaid I.A.s are not reflected in the Cause List and are indicated as disposed of in the case folder.

AMIT BANSAL, J

OCTOBER 29, 2024

kd