



\$~22 & 23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 943/2024**

MARC SALON AND BEAUTY EQUIPMENTS PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar, Adv.

versus

M/S SAKHI BEAUTY CONCEPTS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Srivastava and Ms.
Khushi Gupta, Advs.

+ **CS(COMM) 94/2025**

MARC SALON AND BEAUTY EQUIPMENTS PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar, Adv.

versus

DALMORE SALON AND SPA FURNITURE PVT LTD AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Siddharth Srivastava and Ms.
Khushi Gupta, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

13.08.2025

CS(COMM) 943/2024

IA 8552/2025 (Order 39 Rule 2A CPC)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 2A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') and Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971.



2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for non-applicant/defendant accepts notice.

3. He states that no infringing products have been sold after passing of the order dated 14.03.2024. He states that the infringing image visible on the website has also been taken down.

4. He states that he will file an affidavit to this effect within one (1) week.

5. List on **25.08.2025** at **02:30 PM**.

IA 43914/2024 (delay of 2 days in filing the Written Statement)

6. Learned counsel for the defendant states that this application already stands allowed, vide order dated 08.07.2024 passed by the Commercial Court, North-West, Rohini, Delhi.

7. The Registry is directed not to show this application in the cause list.

I.A. 43909/2024 (Order 39 Rules 1 AND 2 CPC) in CS(COMM) 943/2024

I.A. 43913/2024 (Order 39 Rule 4A CPC) in CS(COMM) 943/2024

I.A. 3444/2025 (Order 39 Rules 1 and 2 CPC) in CS(COMM) 94/2025

I.A. 3443/2025 (Order 39 Rule 4A CPC) in CS(COMM) 94/2025

8. Learned counsel for the parties are directed to file their written submissions not exceeding three pages within one (1) week.

9. Learned counsel for the defendant refers to orders dated 17.12.2024 and 29.01.2025 in CS(COMM) 943/2024 to contend that the interim order dated 14.03.2024 deserves to be vacated forthwith.

10. List on **25.08.2025** at **02:30 PM**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 13, 2025/gm/AM