



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 943/2024, I.A. 43909/2024 & I.A. 43913/2024**
MARC SALON AND BEAUTY EQUIPMENTS
PVT LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar and Ms. Ruchi
Singh, Advs.

versus

M/S SAKHI BEAUTY CONCEPTSDefendant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Srivastava, Mr. Saurav
Sharma and Ms. Khushi Gupta, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **02.09.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff has taken instructions and submits that with respect to the challenge to Defendants' products identified as Product Nos. 4, 6 and 13 in the plaint, the Plaintiff is willing to withdraw its claim for infringement without in any manner admitting to any liability.

1.1. He further submits that the Defendants as well should withdraw their rectification petition qua the Plaintiff's registered design vis-à-vis Product Nos. 4, 6 and 13.

2. In response, learned counsel for the Defendants states that the aforesaid suggestion of the Plaintiff is agreeable to the Defendants.

2.1. He states that the Defendants will withdraw the rectification petitions vis-à-vis Product Nos. 4, 6 and 13 within a period of four (4) weeks with prior notice to the counsel for the Plaintiff.

3. The submission of the Plaintiff and Defendants are taken on record.



4. The Product Nos. 4, 6 and 13 of the Plaintiff and the Defendants are set out as hereunder for clarity:

4.		Reg. No. 334962-001 dated November 6, 2020 in Class 06-01	
----	---	---	--

6.		Reg. No. 334948-001 dated November 6, 2020 in Class 06-01	
----	--	---	---

13.		Reg. No. 343013-001 dated May 3, 2021 in Class 06-01	
-----	---	--	--

5. In view of the aforesaid submissions of the Plaintiff, challenge to



Defendants' Product Nos. 4, 6 and 13 are deleted from the scope of this suit. The Defendants will be at liberty to deal with its products enlisted as Product Nos. 4, 6 and 13 as identified in the suit.

6. It is directed that the Defendants will withdraw its rectification petitions vis-à-vis Product Nos. 4, 6 and 13 within four (4) weeks.

7. The aforesaid concessions made by the Plaintiff and Defendants are without any liability on either of the party and the remaining issues in the matter will be decided on its own merits.

8. With respect to Product No. 5, learned counsel for the Plaintiff states that he would like to make submissions and assert its claims of infringement. The said statement is taken on record.

9. List on **25.09.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/msh