



\$~17 & 18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 943/2024 & I.A. 43909/2024 I.A. 43913/2024 I.A. 26978/2025 I.A. 26979/2025  
MARC SALON AND BEAUTY EQUIPMENTS PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar, Adv.

versus

M/S SAKHI BEAUTY CONCEPTS .....Defendant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Srivastava, Mr. Saurav Sharma, Ms. Khushi Gupta and Mr. Shamshad Ali, Adv.

+ CS(COMM) 94/2025 & I.A. 3443/2025 I.A. 3444/2025  
MARC SALON AND BEAUTY EQUIPMENTS PVT LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jayant Kumar, Adv.

versus

DALMORE SALON AND SPA FURNITURE PVT LTD AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Siddharth Srivastava, Mr. Saurav Sharma, Ms. Khushi Gupta and Mr. Shamshad Ali, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

% **21.11.2025**

**I.A. 26979/2025 in CS(COMM) 943/2024**

1. This is an application filed by the defendant seeking modification of



order dated 02.09.2025.

2. Learned counsel for the defendant states that this application has been filed so as to protect and secure the right of defendant to manufacture its chair, which is extracted hereinbelow:



3. He states that this design has been manufactured by the defendant prior to the registration of the plaintiff's suit design and was first advertised by defendant on the Instagram page on 08.09.2019.

4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that he has no objection to the aforesaid submission of the defendant and will not dispute or challenge the defendant's right to continue to use this design.

5. In view of the aforesaid submission, defendant does not press for the



relief of modification prayed for in this application. It is directed that the plaintiff shall remain bound by his statement.

6. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

**I.A. 26978/2025**

7. Issue notice. Learned counsel for non-applicant/plaintiff accepts notice.

8. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

9. List on **15.12.2025** at the *end of the board*.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**NOVEMBER 21, 2025/hp**